

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

VISTA HEALTH PLAN, INCORPORATED; VISTA SERVICE
CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services; CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID
SERVICES; SEEMA VERMA, Administrator of the Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division,
No. 1:18-cv-824 (Hon. Lee Yeakel)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Of Counsel:

DANIEL J. BARRY

Acting General Counsel

JANICE L. HOFFMAN

Associate General Counsel

SUSAN MAXSON LYONS

*Deputy Associate General Counsel
for Litigation*

JULLIA BRADLEY

Attorney

*U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

ASHLEY CHAPMAN HOFF

United States Attorney

ALISA B. KLEIN

JEFFREY E. SANDBERG

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7214
U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-4453*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. Statutory and Regulatory Background | 3 |
| 1. The Affordable Care Act's Risk-Adjustment Program | 3 |
| 2. HHS Regulations Implementing The Risk-Adjustment Program..... | 5 |
| B. Factual Background | 8 |
| 1. The Original 2017 And 2018 Final Rules..... | 8 |
| 2. The New Mexico Litigation..... | 9 |
| 3. The Reissued 2017 Final Rule..... | 11 |
| 4. The Reissued 2018 Final Rule..... | 14 |
| 5. Plaintiffs' Risk-Adjustment Charges For 2017 And 2018 | 14 |
| C. Procedural Background..... | 15 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 18 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 20 |
| ARGUMENT | 21 |
| I. HHS PROPERLY REISSUED THE 2017 AND 2018 RISK-ADJUSTMENT PAYMENT RULES | 21 |
| A. Retroactivity Principles Did Not Bar HHS From Reissuing The 2017 And 2018 Payment Rules..... | 21 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 1. The Reissued 2017 And 2018 Final Rules Are Not Retroactive In Character | 21 |
| 2. In Any Event, The Reissued Rules Were Necessary To Implement The ACA | 28 |
| B. The Reissued 2017 Final Rule Was Procedurally Proper..... | 30 |
| 1. HHS Had Good Cause To Forgo A Second Round Of Notice And Comment On The 2017 Rule..... | 31 |
| 2. Any Error In Failing To Conduct A Second Round Of Notice-And-Comment Rulemaking Was Harmless..... | 35 |
| II. HHS'S RISK-ADJUSTMENT METHODOLOGY IS REASONABLE AND CONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTE..... | 37 |
| III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENTERED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON VISTA'S REMAINING CLAIMS | 40 |
| A. Review Of Vista's Remaining Claims Was Properly Limited To The Agency Record..... | 40 |
| B. The District Court Properly Dismissed The Regulatory Takings Claim..... | 44 |
| CONCLUSION | 50 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |
| ADDENDUM | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Adkins v. Silverman</i> , 899 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2018) | 1, 43 |
| <i>American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 40 |
| <i>Amrollah v. Napolitano</i> , 710 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2013) | 20 |
| <i>Arkema Inc. v. EPA</i> , 618 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Tex. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016) | 34 |
| <i>Atkins v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) | 45 |
| <i>Binh Hoa Le v. Exeter Fin. Corp.</i> , 990 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2021) | 38 |
| <i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. American Train Dispatchers Ass'n</i> , 426 F. App'x 265 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam)..... | 43 |
| <i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> 488 U.S. 204 (1988) | 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>Buffalo Marine Servs. Inc. v. United States</i> , 663 F.3d 750 (5th Cir. 2011) | 20 |
| <i>Burditt v. U.S. Dep't of HHS</i> , 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991)..... | 49 |
| <i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) (per curiam) | 40 |
| <i>Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 24 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Celtronix Telemetry, Inc. v. FCC,</i> <u>272 F.3d 585</u> (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 29 |
| <i>Chlorine Inst., Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,</i> <u>613 F.2d 120</u> (5th Cir. 1980) (per curiam) | 34 |
| <i>Coastal Plains, Inc., In re,</i> <u>179 F.3d 197</u> (5th Cir. 1999) | 41 |
| <i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,</i> <u>475 U.S. 211</u> (1986) | 49, 50 |
| <i>Degan v. Board of Trs. of Dallas Police & Fire Pension Sys.,</i> <u>956 F.3d 813</u> (5th Cir. 2020) | 46 |
| <i>Delaval v. PTech Drilling Tubulars, LLC,</i> <u>824 F.3d 476</u> (5th Cir. 2016) | 46 |
| <i>Dominion Ambulance, LLC v. Azar,</i> <u>968 F.3d 429</u> (5th Cir. 2020) | 20 |
| <i>D'Onofrio v. Vacation Publ'ns, Inc.,</i> <u>888 F.3d 197</u> (5th Cir. 2018) | 44 |
| <i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales,</i> <u>548 U.S. 30</u> (2006) | 22 |
| <i>Handley v. Chapman,</i> <u>587 F.3d 273</u> (5th Cir. 2009) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Hardman v. Colvin,</i> <u>820 F.3d 142</u> (5th Cir. 2016) | 25-26 |
| <i>Jiffy v. FAA,</i> <u>370 F.3d 1174</u> (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 31 |
| <i>King v. Burwell,</i> <u>576 U.S. 473</u> (2015) | 3 |
| <i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,</i> <u>570 U.S. 595</u> (2013) | 46 |
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,</i> <u>511 U.S. 244</u> (1994) | 16, 21, 22, 24 |

| | |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit,</i> <u>28 F.3d 1388</u> (5th Cir. 1994) | 45 |
| <i>Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA,</i> <u>714 F.3d 841</u> (5th Cir. 2013) | 40 |
| <i>Markel Am. Ins. Co. v. Verbeek,</i> <u>657 F. App'x 305</u> (5th Cir. 2016) (per curiam)..... | 46 |
| <i>Martin v. Hadix,</i> <u>527 U.S. 343</u> (1999) | 22 |
| <i>McCarthy v. City of Cleveland,</i> <u>626 F.3d 280</u> (6th Cir. 2010) | 46-47 |
| <i>Memorial Hosp. Sys. v. Heckler,</i> <u>769 F.2d 1043</u> (5th Cir. 1985)..... | 1-2, 43 |
| <i>Minuteman Health, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of HHS,</i> <u>291 F. Supp. 3d 174</u> (D. Mass. 2018) | 10 |
| <i>Murr v. Wisconsin,</i> <u>137 S. Ct. 1933</u> (2017)..... | 47 |
| <i>National Fed'n of Fed. Emps. v. Devine,</i> <u>671 F.2d 607</u> (D.C. Cir. 1982) (per curiam) | 35 |
| <i>National Lifeline Ass'n v. FCC,</i> <u>983 F.3d 498</u> (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 49 |
| <i>National Mining Ass'n v. Department of Labor,</i> <u>292 F.3d 849</u> (D.C. Cir. 2002) (per curiam) | 22, 24 |
| <i>National Petrochemical & Refiners Ass'n v. EPA,</i> <u>630 F.3d 145</u> (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 29, 30 |
| <i>New Mexico Health Connections v. U.S. Dep't of HHS,</i> <u>312 F. Supp. 3d 1164</u> (D.N.M. 2018) | 8, 10 |
| <u>946 F.3d 1138</u> (10th Cir. 2019) | 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 11, 37, 38 |
| <i>O'Hara v. General Motors Corp.,</i> <u>508 F.3d 753</u> (5th Cir. 2007) | 45 |
| <i>Paske v. Fitzgerald,</i> <u>785 F.3d 977</u> (5th Cir. 2015) | 45 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City,</i> <u>438 U.S. 104</u> (1978) | 17, 47, 48 |
| <i>Perez Pimentel v. Mukasey,</i> <u>530 F.3d 321</u> (5th Cir. 2008) (per curiam) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Robinson v. Veneman,</i> <u>124 F. App'x 893</u> (5th Cir. 2005) (per curiam)..... | 41 |
| <i>Tolbert ex rel. Tolbert v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh,</i> <u>657 F.3d 262</u> (5th Cir. 2011) | 45, 46 |
| <i>Tri-County Tel. Ass'n v. FCC,</i> <u>999 F.3d 714</u> (D.C. Cir. 2021) (per curiam) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Garner,</i> <u>767 F.2d 104</u> (5th Cir. 1985) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Holmes,</i> <u>693 F. App'x 299</u> (5th Cir. 2017) | 46 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson,</i> <u>632 F.3d 912</u> (5th Cir. 2011) | 31 |
| <i>U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. McKeithen,</i> <u>226 F.3d 412</u> (5th Cir. 2000) | 47 |
| <i>Vetcher v. ICE,</i> <u>844 F. App'x 691</u> (5th Cir. 2021) (per curiam)..... | 38 |
| <i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Stacy,</i> <u>671 F.3d 378</u> (4th Cir. 2011) | 46, 47 |

Statutes:

| | |
|-----------------------------------|------------|
| <u>5 U.S.C. § 553</u> | 31 |
| <u>5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B)</u> | 13, 19, 31 |
| <u>5 U.S.C. § 706</u> | 35, 41, 42 |
| <u>5 U.S.C. § 706(2)</u> | 20 |
| <u>5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B)</u> | 40 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <u>28 U.S.C. § 1291</u> | 2 |
| <u>28 U.S.C. § 1331</u> | 1 |
| <u>42 U.S.C. § 18041(a)(1)(C)-(D)</u> | 5 |
| <u>42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1)(B)(ii)</u> | 5 |
| <u>42 U.S.C. § 18063(a)(1)</u> | 5, 39 |
| <u>42 U.S.C. § 18063(a)(2)</u> | 5, 39 |
| <u>42 U.S.C. § 18063(b)</u> | 5 |

Regulations:

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <u>45 C.F.R. § 153.310(e)</u> | 8, 11 |
| <u>45 C.F.R. § 153.610(d)-(e)</u> | 8 |
| <u>45 C.F.R. § 153.730</u> | 8 |
| <u>45 C.F.R. § 156.1220</u> | 1, 42, 43 |
| <u>45 C.F.R. § 156.1220(a)(1)(ii)</u> | 42 |
| <u>45 C.F.R. § 156.1220(a)(3)(ii)</u> | 8 |

Rule:

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| <u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)</u> | 44 |
|------------------------------------|----|

Other Authorities:

| | |
|---|------------|
| <u>77 Fed. Reg. 73,118 (Dec. 7, 2012)</u> | 7 |
| <u>78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013)</u> | 4, 6, 7, 8 |
| <u>80 Fed. Reg. 75,487 (Dec. 2, 2015)</u> | 8 |
| <u>81 Fed. Reg. 12,204 (Mar. 8, 2016) (2017 Rule)</u> | 9 |
| <u>81 Fed. Reg. 61,456 (Sept. 6, 2016)</u> | 9 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>81 Fed. Reg. 94,058 (Dec. 22, 2016) (2018 Rule)</u> | 7, 9 |
| <u>83 Fed. Reg. 36,456 (July 30, 2018) (Reissued 2017 Final Rule)</u> | 13, 23, 32, 33, 34 |
| <u>83 Fed. Reg. 39,644 (Aug. 10, 2018)</u> | 14 |
| <u>83 Fed. Reg. 63,419 (Dec. 10, 2018) (Reissued 2018 Final Rule)</u> | 14, 36 |
| Office of the Federal Register, <i>A Guide to the Rulemaking Process</i> (2011), https://go.usa.gov/xHZzm | 33 |
| Mark A. Hall, <i>Risk Adjustment Under the Affordable Care Act: Issues and Options</i> , 20 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 222 (2011) | 3 |
